



S. No. 22

2026:JKLHC-JMU:879-DB

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**(IN THE COURT OF REGISTRAR JUDICIAL AT JAMMU)**

WP(C) 1195/2024

Union of India and others

.....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

V/s

Through: - Mr. Danish, Advocate  
Vice Mr. Vikas Sharma, Sr. Panel Counsel

Janak Raj

..... Respondent(s)

Through:- None

**ORDER**

14.08.2024

Hon'ble Court vide its Order dt. 29.05.2024 had directed to issue notice to the respondent for which petitioners were directed to take requisite steps. It was further directed that subject to the objections from the other side and till next date of hearing, interim prayer for stay of the direction for grant of disability pension @ of 50% will be considered on the next date of hearing.

It is reported by the concerned clerk that notice could not be issued to the respondent for want of registered cover.

Since the petitioners were granted opportunity to take requisite steps for service of the respondents and they have not complied with the direction of the Hon'ble Court. Therefore, this matter has been listed before this Court.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioners seeks opportunity for complying with the direction of Hon'ble Court order dt. 29.05.2024.

So, in the interest of justice, petitioners are once again directed to take requisite steps for service of the respondent within one week and thereafter, notice be issued accordingly by the concerned clerk.

Thereafter, Registry is directed to place the matter before the Hon'ble Court in the 3<sup>rd</sup> week of September, 2024 for kind orders.

**(Sandeep Kour)**  
**Registrar Judicial**

**Jammu**  
14.08.2024  
Sapna